expedient in HKAS 19.93(b). The Group has changed its accounting policy having regard to the
Guidance. In applying the requirements in HKAS 19.93(a) following the Abolition and taking into
consideration of the two effects of the Amendment Ordinance, management re-measures the projected
negative service cost, which represents the deemed employee contributions, over the entire expected
service period of the employees and reattribute the net cost of the LSP obligation on a straight-line basis
from the date when services by employees first lead to benefits in terms of the LSP legislation, with a
catch-up adjustment for past service cost and a corresponding increase in the LSP obligation in the year
of enactment of the Amendment Ordinance. The adjustment is recognised as a past service cost in profit
or loss in accordance with HKAS 19.94(a) as the Abolition was not contemplated in the original LSP
legislation.

The change in accounting policy has been applied by restating the results for the year ended 31 December
2022 and the balances as at 31 December 2022:

As previously
reported

Effect of
change As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
 Cost of sales (280,406) (739) (281,145)
 Administrative and operating expenses (343,740) (1,845) (345,585)
 Finance costs (4,557) (52) (4,609)
 Profit before tax 3,176 (2,636) 540
 Income tax expense (5,103) 435 (4,668)
 Loss after tax (1,927) (2,201) (4,128)
 Profit attributable to owners of the Company 7,472 (2,201) 5,271
 Other comprehensive loss (19,986) 258 (19,728)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
ASSETS
 Deferred income tax assets 7,210 435 7,645

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Employee benefit obligations – 3,348 3,348

Current liabilities
 Accruals and other payables 56,403 (970) 55,433

EQUITY
 Reserves 316,237 (1,943) 314,294

The aforementioned change in accounting policy does not have any impact to the consolidated statement
of financial position as at 1 January 2022.

10

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION AND CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY (CONTINUED)

2.2 Change in accounting policy on long service payments (Continued)

The change in accounting policy affected the following items in the consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2023 and the consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2023:

Under previous
accounting policy Effect of change As reported

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive
 Income
 Cost of sales (279,001) (247) (279,248)
 Administrative and operating expenses (372,615) (251) (372,866)
 Finance costs (8,554) (126) (8,680)
 Loss before tax (44,313) (624) (44,937)
 Income tax credit 2,218 103 2,321
 Loss after tax (42,095) (521) (42,616)
 Loss attributable to owners of the Company (34,101) (520) (34,621)
 Loss attributable to non-controlling interest (7,994) (1) (7,995)
 Other comprehensive loss (3,720) (366) (4,086)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
ASSETS
 Deferred income tax assets 8,486 103 8,589

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
 Employee benefit obligations 3,131 990 4,121

EQUITY
 Reserves 272,479 (887) 271,592

11

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The segment information provided to the executive directors for the years ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 is
as follows:

Year ended 31 December 2023
Hong Kong

Retail Wholesale Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Segment revenue 519,292 171,330 690,622
Less: Inter-segment revenue (15,473) (2,420) (17,893)

Revenue from external customers 503,819 168,910 672,729

Segment results (5,264) 17,460 12,196

Corporate expenses (Note (a)) (48,574)
Finance costs, net (8,559)

Loss before income tax (44,937)
Income tax credit 2,321

Loss for the year (42,616)

Other segment items:
Capital expenditure 11,240 1,825 13,065
Depreciation and amortisation (excluding
 depreciation of right-of-use assets) 26,304 9,866 36,170
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 99,741 693 100,434
Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment 382 – 382
Write-off of property, plant and equipment – 3,120 3,120

Year ended 31 December 2022
Hong Kong

Retail Wholesale Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Restated)

Segment revenue 530,549 174,402 704,951
Less: Inter-segment revenue (13,132) (5,101) (18,233)

Revenue from external customers 517,417 169,301 686,718

Segment results 29,149 20,432 49,581

Corporate expenses (Note (a)) (44,499)
Finance costs, net (4,542)

Profit before income tax 540
Income tax expense (4,668)

Loss for the year (4,128)

Other segment items:
Capital expenditure 18,811 9,901 28,712
Depreciation and amortisation (excluding
 depreciation of right-of-use assets) 26,182 11,111 37,293
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 94,272 613 94,885
Losses on disposal of property, plant and equipment 84 – 84

12

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

The segment assets as at 31 December 2023 and 2022 are as follows:

Hong Kong
Retail Wholesale Elimination Total

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

As at 31 December 2023
Segment assets 466,256 217,410 (620) 683,046

Prepaid tax 1,428
Deferred income tax assets 8,589
Corporate assets (Note (b)) 20,700

Total assets 713,763

As at 31 December 2022 (Restated)
Segment assets 490,114 246,691 (513) 736,292

Prepaid tax 8,168
Deferred income tax assets 7,645
Corporate assets (Note (b)) 7,683

Total assets 759,788

Notes:

(a) Corporate expenses mainly included employee benefit expenses, depreciation of right-of-use assets and
property, plant and equipment of headquarters office and auditors’ remuneration for the years ended 31
December 2023 and 2022.

(b) Corporate assets mainly included cash and cash equivalents, prepayment, deposits and other receivables,
and right-of-use assets and property, plant and equipment of headquarters office as at 31 December 2023
and 2022.

The eliminations between the reportable segments are intercompany receivables and payables between the